and payables, loans, repos, finance leases and derivatives.

3.1.1. Foreign currency risk

The functional currency of the Group is EURO.

GROUP

EUR USD GBP OTHER EUR USD GBP OTHER

Notional amounts

Financial assets 20.514 4.371 - 1 15.930 70 - 1

Financial liabilities - -35.240 - - - -4.093 - -

Short-term exposure 20.514 -30.869 1 15.930 -4.023 1

Financial assets - - - - - - - -

Financial liabilities - - - - -36.835 - -

Long-term exposure - - - - -36.835 - -

COMPANY

EUR USD GBP OTHER EUR USD GBP OTHER

Notional amounts

Financial assets 662 - - - 323 - - -

Financial liabilities - - - - - - - -

Short-term exposure 662 - - 323 - -

Financial assets - - - - - - - -

Financial liabilities - - - - - - - -

Long-term exposure - - - - - - - -

31/12/2013 31/12/2012

TABLE OF FINANCIAL ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

31/12/2013 31/12/2012

Annual Consolidated and Company Financial Statements for the fiscal year 2013

49

The table below presents the sensitivity of the periodôs result and ownerôs equity to a
reasonable change in the interest rate equal to +/-10% in relation to the financial
assets, financial liabilities and the transactional currency EURO/USD and
EURO/GBP.

GROUP

10% -10% 10% -10% 10% -10% 10% -10% 10% -10% 10% -10%

Profit for the fiscal year (before taxes) -2.807 2.807 - - - - -3.686 3.686 - - - -

Net position -2.807 2.807 - - - - -3.686 3.686 - - - -

COMPANY

10% -10% 10% -10% 10% -10% 10% -10% 10% -10% 10% -10%

Profit for the fiscal year (before taxes) - - - - - - - - - - - -

Net position - - - - - - - - - - - -

Sensitivity factor Sensitivity factor

USD GBP

USD GBP

31/12/2013

USD GBP ȿɞɘˊɎ

Sensitivity factor

31/12/2013 31/12/2012

Sensitivity factor

ȿɞɘˊɎ USD ȿɞɘˊɎ

Sensitivity factor Sensitivity factor

GBP

Sensitivity factor Sensitivity factor

31/12/2012

ȿɞɘˊɎ

Sensitivity factor Sensitivity factor Sensitivity factor Sensitivity factor

Moreover, the Group is affected by the exchange rates to the extent that the fuel oil
purchased for the operation of the vessels are traded internationally in U.S. Dollars.

[…]

Genting Group for a total cash consideration of Euro 54 mln. From the above sale
the amount of Euro 49,7 mln allocated to the payment of the borrowings of the vessel
Superfast VI and the partial payment of borrowings which has been overdue. As a
result, the borrowings of the vessels Superfast I and Superfast II are not overdue
anymore, and as a consequence the amount of Euro 68.448 thousand, which refers
to their long-term portion, has been reclassified to long-term borrowings.

In light of the above actions and continuing discussions with the Groupôs Lending
banks, we estimate that the Group will not face problems of funding and liquidity.

3.1.4. Interest rate risk
The Group was exposed to variations of market as regards bank loans, which are
subject to variable interest rate (see note 7.25).
The Groupôs policy consists in minimizing its exposure to the interest rate risk as
regards long-term financing.
The table below presents the sensitivity of the periodôs result and ownerôs equity to a
reasonable change in the interest rate equal to +1% or -1%. It is estimated that
changes in interest rates are within a reasonable range in relation to the recent
market circumstances.

Sensitivity analysis

1% -1% 1% -1%

Profit for the financial year (before

taxes)
-2.899 2.899 -3.414 3.414

Net position -2.899 2.899 -3.414 3.414

Sensitivity factor Sensitivity factor

31/12/201231/12/2013

Annual Consolidated and Company Financial Statements for the fiscal year 2013

53

3.1.5. Capital structure management
The Groupôs objective when managing its capital structure is to safeguard the
Groupôs ability to continue as a going concern in order to provide returns for
shareholders and benefits for other parties related to the Group and maintain an
optimal capital structure to reduce the cost of capital.

To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Group may adjust its dividend policy,